(Number of Shares)

Sr.
No

Particulars  As at
31st March, 2017

 As at

(i)  13,004,339  13,004,339

Weighted Average Shares outstanding - Basic and Diluted  13,004,339  13,004,339

follows :
Sr.
No

Particulars  Year Ended
31st March, 2017

(i)  118,434,677

(ii)  9.11

(iii)  10  10

36.1 OPERATING LEASE COMMITMENTS ( Company is a Lessee )

Sr.
No.

Particulars Total Minimum Lease
Payments outstanding
as at 31st March, 2017

Payments outstanding as

(a) Within One year  26,903,531  12,555,858

(b)  37,044,865

 63,948,396

36.2

Sr.
No.

Particulars Year Ended
31st March, 2017

(a)  30,199,284  25,809,342

36.3

(a)

(b)

37 Transition to Ind AS
Basis of preparation

NOTES to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017
(Amounts in Rupees unless stated otherwise)

90 47th Annual Report - 2016-17

NOTES to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017
(Amounts in Rupees unless stated otherwise)

Impact of Transition to Ind AS

Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at 1st April, 2015

Particulars Local GAAP
As at

31st March, 2015

Ind AS
Adjustment

As per Ind AS
As at

1st April, 2015
I. ASSETS
(1) Non-Current Assets

(a)  -
(b) Intangible Assets  -
(c) Capital Work in Progress  92,919,950  -  92,919,950
(d) Financial Assets
(i)  -

 506,641,902  -  506,641,902
(2) Current Assets

(a) Inventories  -
(b) Financial Assets
(i) Trade Receivables  154,321,123
(ii)  38,842,110  -  38,842,110
(iii) Other Bank Balances  -
(iv)  1,050,353  -  1,050,353
(v) Other Financial Assets  1,713,025  -  1,713,025
(c) Other Current Assets  -

 2,536,920,806  154,321,123  2,382,599,683

TOTAL  3,043,562,708  154,321,123  2,889,241,585
II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
(1) Equity

(a)  130,043,390  -  130,043,390
(b)  1,221,275,200  124,245,118  1,097,030,082

 1,351,318,590  124,245,118  1,227,073,472
(2) Non-Current Liabilities

(a)
 -

(b)  7,048,585  (4,551,815)
(c)

 174,284,293  (3,904,113)  178,188,406
(3) Current Liabilities

(a)
(i) Current Borrowings  -
(ii) Trade Payables  258,433,808  -  258,433,808
(iii)  70,012,788  -  70,012,788
(b)  222,973,780  -  222,973,780
(c) Current Provisions  42,310,230  33,980,118  8,330,112
(d)  51,492,993  -  51,492,993

 1,517,959,825  33,980,118  1,483,979,707

TOTAL  3,043,562,708  154,321,123  2,889,241,585

9147th Annual Report - 2016-17

Reconciliation of Other Equity as at 1st April, 2015

Particulars Reserves & Surplus  Total

 Securities
Premium Reserve

 General Reserve  Reatined
Earnings

Balance as at 1 April, 2015 (Previous GAAP)  490,037,050  1,221,275,200

Add: Proposed Dividend  -  -

Add: Dividend Distribution Tax  -  -  5,325,191  5,325,191

Add: Deferred Tax Impact  -  -

Difference in Gratuity provided  -  -

 -  -

One Time Incentive provided  -  -  (2,029,273)  (2,029,273)

Impairment of Trade Receivables  -  -  (154,321,123)  (154,321,123)

Total Ind AS Adjustments  -  -  (124,245,118)  (124,245,118)

Balance as at 1st April, 2015 (Ind AS)  490,037,050  97,956,310  509,036,723  1,097,030,082

Principal differences between Ind AS and Indian GAAP
Measurement and Recognition difference for year ended 31st March, 2016
1. Trade Receivables

`

2. Proposed Dividend

`

`

` `

4. Deferred Tax
The Group has accounted for deferred tax on the various adjustments between Indnan GAAP and Ind AS at the tax rate at which they

5. Other Equity
Adjustment to retained earnings and other comprehensive income has been made in accordance with Ind AS for the above mentioned

6. Statement of Cash Flows

NOTES to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017
(Amounts in Rupees unless stated otherwise)

92 47th Annual Report - 2016-17

Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2016
Particulars Local GAAP

As at
31st March, 2016

Ind AS
Adjustment

As per Ind AS
As at

31st March, 2016
I. ASSETS

(1) Non-Current Assets
(a)  -
(b) Intangible Assets  1,312,120  -  1,312,120
(c) Capital Work in Progress  90,500,000  -  90,500,000
(d) Financial Assets
(i)  -

 551,004,418  -  551,004,418
(2) Current Assets

(a) Inventories  992,822,395  -  992,822,395
(b) Financial Assets
(i) Trade Receivables  154,321,123  808,905,120
(ii)  -
(iii) Other Bank Balances  -
(iv)  1,232,152  -  1,232,152
(v) Other Financial Assets  -
(c) Other Current Assets  542,917,130  -  542,917,130

 2,593,736,956  154,321,123  2,439,415,833

TOTAL  3,144,741,374  154,321,123  2,990,420,251
II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
(1) Equity

(a)  130,043,390  -  130,043,390
(b)

 1,391,756,722  134,932,386  1,256,824,337
(2) Non-Current Liabilities

(a)
 -

(b)  8,738,238  (150,323)
(c)  547,443  38,315,141

 164,523,244  397,120  164,126,124
(3) Current Liabilities

(a)
(i) Current Borrowings  -
(ii) Trade Payables  224,991,431  -  224,991,431
(iii)  -
(b)
(c) Current Provisions  27,802,580
(d)  25,217,277  -  25,217,277

 1,588,461,408  18,991,617  1,569,469,790

TOTAL  3,144,741,374  154,321,123  2,990,420,251

NOTES to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017
(Amounts in Rupees unless stated otherwise)

9347th Annual Report - 2016-17

Reconciliation of Other Equity as at 31st March, 2016
Particulars Reserves & Surplus  Items of Other

Comprehensive
Income

 Total
 Securities

Premium
Reserve

 General
Reserve

 Reatined
Earnings

Balance as at 31st March, 2016 (Previous GAAP)  490,037,050  102,956,310  668,719,973  - 1,261,713,332

April, 2015
 -  - (124,245,118)  -  (124,245,118)

Add : De-Recognition of Proposed Dividend  -  -  -  19,506,509

Add : De-Recognition of Dividend Distribution Tax  -  -  -  3,971,066

Add :  -  -  52,292  -  52,292

Dividend paid F Y 2014-15  -  -  -  (26,008,678)

Dividend Distribution Tax paid F Y 2014-15  -  -  (5,325,191)  -  (5,325,191)

plans
 -  -  -  (2,883,267)

Total Ind AS Adjustments  -  - (132,049,119)  (2,883,267)  (134,932,386)

Balance as at 31st March, 2016 (Ind AS)  490,037,050  102,956,310  536,670,854  (2,883,267) 1,126,780,947

Particulars As per Local GAAP
Year Ended

31st March, 2016

Ind AS
Adjustment

As per Ind AS
Year Ended

31st March, 2016
 I.  Revenue from Operations  -

 -
 -   (217,812,140)  217,812,140

 2,293,792,532  165,446,632  2,128,345,900
 II.  Other Income  14,259,519  -   14,259,519
 III.  Total Revenue ( I + II )  2,308,052,051  165,446,632  2,142,605,419
 IV.

 (a)  Cost of Materials Consumed  -
 (b)  Purchases of Stock-in-Trade  435,399,707  -   435,399,707
 (c)  (Increase) / Decrease in Inventories of Finished Goods and Stock-

in-Trade
 (8,883,411)  -   (8,883,411)

 (d)  -
 (e)  1,425,984
 (f)  Finance Costs  205,892,020  (1,273,432)
 (g)  Depreciation and Amortization  -
 (h)  217,812,140  542,458,021

 2,204,165,331  165,599,184  2,038,566,146
 V.  103,886,720  (152,552)  104,039,272
 VI.  Tax Expense

 (a)  Current Tax  -
 (b)  Adjustment of Tax relating to earlier periods  -
 (c)  Deferred Tax

 Income Tax Expense  37,810,416  (2,260,857)  40,071,273
 VII.  66,076,304  2,108,305  63,968,000

 -
 VIII.  63,915,708  (52,292)  63,968,000
 IX.  Other Comprehensive Income

 (A)
 (i)  -

 -   2,883,267  (2,883,267)
 X.  Total Comprehensive Income for the period (VII + VIII)  63,915,708  2,830,975  61,084,733

NOTES to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017
(Amounts in Rupees unless stated otherwise)

94 47th Annual Report - 2016-17

 63,915,708

 (2,730,715)
Deferred Tax on accounting effect of Ind AS adjustments

A
B Add :- Other Comprehensive Income

Total Comprehensive Income (A+B)  61,084,733

38. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES
Related Party Disclosures as per Ind AS 24 issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India
Part - A
Details of Related Parties
Sr.
No.

Nature of Relationship Name of the Related Party Remarks

1 a)
b) b) Director
c) c) Director
d)
e) e) Company Secretary

[…]

(iii) Face Value per Equity Share  10  10

38.1 OPERATING LEASE COMMITMENTS ( Company is a Lessee )

13147th Annual Report - 2016-17

Sr.
No.

Particulars Total Minimum
Lease Payments

outstanding as at
31st March, 2017

Total Minimum

outstanding as at

(a) Within One year  26,903,531  12,555,858
(b)  37,044,865
(c)  -

 63,948,396
The above lease rentals are inclusive of VAT, Insurance and Other Charges

38.2

Sr. No. Particulars Year Ended
31st March, 2017

 Year Ended

(a)  30,199,284  25,809,342

38.3

39 Transition to Ind AS

Basis of preparation

Impact of Transition to Ind AS

The following is a summary of the effects of the differences between Ind AS and Indian GAAP on the Company’s total equity shareholders’

NOTES to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017
(Amounts in Rupees unless stated otherwise)

132 47th Annual Report - 2016-17

NOTES to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017
(Amounts in Rupees unless stated otherwise)

Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at 1st April, 2015

Particulars Local GAAP
As at

31st March, 2015

Ind AS
Adjustment

As per Ind AS
As at

1st April, 2015
I. ASSETS

(1) Non-Current Assets
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment  857,293,991  857,293,991
(b) Intangible Assets
(c) Good Will
(d) Capital Work in Progress  92,919,950  92,919,950
(e) Financial Assets
(i)  20,414,940  20,414,940

 988,249,352  -  988,249,352
(2) Current Assets

(a) Inventories  1,447,224,155  1,447,224,155
(b) Financial Assets
(i)  154,321,123
(ii) Cash & Cash Equivalents
(iii) Other Bank Balances
(iv)
(v) Other Financial Assets  1,713,025  1,713,025
(c) Other Current Assets  538,289,989  538,289,989

 3,447,599,081  154,321,123  3,293,277,958

TOTAL  4,435,848,433  154,321,123  4,281,527,310
II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
(1) Equity

(a) Equity Share Capital  130,043,390  130,043,390
(b) Other Equity  124,245,118  1,530,412,859

 1,784,701,367  124,245,118  1,660,456,249
(2) Non-Controlling Interest

 137,152,410  137,152,410
 359,737,070  359,737,070

(3) Non-Current Liabilities
(a)

(b)  13,970,329  (4,551,815)  18,522,144
(c)

 184,173,151  (3,904,113)  188,077,264
(4) Current Liabilities

(a)
(i) Current Borrowings
(ii) Trade Payables
(iii)
(b)
(c) Current Provisions  33,980,118
(d)  51,492,993  51,492,993

 2,107,236,844  33,980,118  2,073,256,726
TOTAL  4,435,848,433  154,321,123  4,281,527,310

13347th Annual Report - 2016-17

Reconciliation of Other Equity as at 1st April, 2015
Particulars Reserves & Surplus  Total

 Securities
Premium
Reserve

 Legal
Reserve

 Foreign
Currency

Translation
Reserve

 General
Reserve

 Reatined
Earnings

Balance as at 1 April, 2015 (Previous
GAAP)

 490,037,050  12,392,022  975,049,279

Add: Proposed Dividend
Add:  5,325,191  5,325,191
Add:

Difference in Gratuity provided

provided
One Time Incentive provided  (2,029,273)  (2,029,273)
Impairment of Trade  (154,321,123)  (154,321,123)

Total Ind AS Adjustments  -  -  -  -  (124,245,118)  (124,245,118)
Balance as at 1st April, 2015 (Ind AS)  490,037,050  12,392,022  79,223,316  97,956,310  850,804,161 1,530,412,859

Principal differences between Ind AS and Indian GAAP

Measurement and Recognition difference for year ended 31st March, 2016
1. Trade Receivables

2. Proposed Dividend
Under Indian GAAP, proposed dividends are recognised as liability in the period to which they relate irrespective of the approval

4 Deferred Tax

5. Other Equity
Adjustment to retained earnings and other comprehensive income has been made in accordance with Ind AS for the above mentioned

6. Statement of Cash Flows

NOTES to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017
(Amounts in Rupees unless stated otherwise)

134 47th Annual Report - 2016-17

NOTES to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017
(Amounts in Rupees unless stated otherwise)

Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at 1st April, 2016
Particulars Local GAAP

As at
31st March, 2015

Ind AS
Adjustment

As per Ind AS
As at

1st April, 2015
I. ASSETS
(1) Non-Current Assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment  852,841,132  852,841,132
(b) Intangible Assets  1,312,120  1,312,120
(c) Good Will
(d) Capital Work in Progress
(e) Financial Assets
(i)

 1,057,633,327  -  1,057,633,327
(2) Current Assets

(a) Inventories  1,423,811,297  1,423,811,297
(b) Financial Assets
(i)  1,337,597,598  154,321,123
(ii) Cash & Cash Equivalents
(iii) Other Bank Balances
(iv)
(v) Other Financial Assets
(c) Other Current Assets

 3,572,226,886  154,321,123  3,417,905,763

TOTAL  4,629,860,213  154,321,123  4,475,539,090
II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
(1) Equity

(a) Equity Share Capital  130,043,390  130,043,390
(b) Other Equity  1,720,800,410

 1,850,843,800  134,932,386  1,715,911,413
(2) Non-Controlling Interest

 273,823,270  273,823,270

(3) Non-Current Liabilities
(a)

(b)  17,822,551  (150,323)  17,972,874
(c)  547,443  38,315,141

 174,599,072  397,120  174,201,952
(4) Current Liabilities

(a)
(i) Current Borrowings
(ii) Trade Payables  289,378,438  289,378,438
(iii)
(b)
(c) Current Provisions  31,392,288
(d)  25,217,277  25,217,277

 2,175,498,996  18,991,617  2,156,507,379
TOTAL  4,629,860,213  154,321,123  4,475,539,090

13547th Annual Report - 2016-17

Reconciliation of Other Equity as at 1st April, 2016
Particulars Reserves & Surplus  Items of

Other Com-
prehensive

Income

 Total

 Securities
Premium
Reserve

 Legal
Reserve

 Foreign
Currency

Translation
Reserve

 General
Reserve

 Reatined
Earnings

Balance as at 1 April, 2015
(Previous GAAP)

 490,037,050 15,952,844 1,720,800,410

Add: Difference in Other
Equity on Transition as
at 1st April, 2015

 (124,245,118)  (124,245,118)

Add:
Proposed Dividend

Add:

 52,292  52,292

Dividend paid F Y

Dividend Distribution  (5,325,191)  (5,325,191)

Total Ind AS Adjustments  -  -  -  -  (132,049,119)  (2,883,267)  (134,932,386)
Balance as at 1st April, 2016
(Ind AS)

 490,037,050 15,952,844  81,238,496 102,956,310  898,566,591  (2,883,267) 1,585,868,023

Particulars As per Local GAAP
Year Ended

31st March, 2016

Ind AS
Adjustment

As per Ind AS
Year Ended

31st March, 2016
 I.  2,897,585,178  2,897,585,178

 52,365,507  52,365,507  -
 -  (217,812,140)  217,812,140

 2,845,219,671  165,446,632  2,679,773,039
 II.  Other Income  14,170,628  14,170,628
 III.  2,859,390,299  165,446,632  2,693,943,667

 IV.
 (a)  Cost of Materials Consumed  828,639,258  828,639,258
 (b)  435,399,707  435,399,707
 (c)  (3,826,972)  (3,826,972)

 (d)  -  (52,365,507)  52,365,507
 (e)  259,366,010  1,425,984  257,940,026
 (f)  Finance Costs  245,483,917  (1,273,432)  246,757,349
 (g)  Depreciation and Amortization  105,803,681  105,803,681
 (h)  866,927,433  217,812,140  649,115,293

 2,737,793,034  165,599,184  2,572,193,850

NOTES to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017
(Amounts in Rupees unless stated otherwise)

47th Annual Report - 2016-17

NOTES to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017
(Amounts in Rupees unless stated otherwise)

Particulars As per Local GAAP
Year Ended

31st March, 2016

Ind AS
Adjustment

As per Ind AS
Year Ended

31st March, 2016
 V.  121,597,265  (152,552)  121,749,817
 VI.  Tax Expense

 (a)  36,500,000  -  36,500,000
 (b)  -  (2,160,597)  2,160,597
 (c)  1,310,416  (100,260)  1,410,676

Income Tax Expense  37,810,416  (2,260,857)  40,071,273
 VII.  83,786,849  2,108,305  81,678,544

 2,160,597  2,160,597  -
VIII. 81,626,252  (52,292)  81,678,544
 IX.

 Owners of the Parent 72,254,832  (52,292)  72,307,124
 9,371,420  -  9,371,420
81,626,252  (52,292)  81,678,544

 X.  Other Comprehensive Income
 (A)
 (i)  -  2,883,267  (2,883,267)

 -  2,883,267  (2,883,267)
 (ii)  -  -  -

 -  2,883,267  (2,883,267)
 XI.  Total Comprehensive Income for the year (IX + X) 81,626,252  2,830,975  78,795,277
 XII.  Other Comprehensive Income for the year attributable to :

 Owners of the Parent  -  -  (2,883,267)
 -  -  (2,883,267)

XIII.  Total Comprehensive Income for the year attributable to :
 Owners of the Parent 72,254,832  2,830,975  69,423,857

 9,371,420  -  9,371,420
81,626,252  2,830,975  78,795,277

 72,254,832

 (2,730,715)

 72,307,124
B  Add :- Other Comprehensive Income

Total Comprehensive Income (A+B)  69,423,857

13747th Annual Report - 2016-17

NOTES to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017
(Amounts in Rupees unless stated otherwise)

40. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

Part - A
Details of Related Parties
Sr.
No.

Nature of Relationship Name of the Related Party Remarks

1
Personnel

a) a) Chairman & Managing Director

b) b) Director
c) c) Director
d)
e) e) Company Secretary

2 Enterprises over which a)

b)
c)
d)

3
Management Personnel

Name of the Key Management